
GB  Instructions for use: MDRO-decolonization 
with Prontoderm® Nasal Gel
Introduction: Multi-Drug-Resistant Organisms (MDRO) 
are an increasing problem in the health care system 
and have a serious impact on the community. MDRO 
can colonize the skin. This colonization has to be 
avoided at all costs to prevent severe problems such 
as infections, especially prior to surgical interven-
tions, in catheterised patients, or in immunosup-
pressed patients. The aim is to reduce incidence of 
such infections through decolonization.
These instructions for use show how to perform deco- 
lonization efficiently with the Prontoderm® Nasal Gel
Indications for the Prontoderm® Nasal Gel:
- MDRO decolonization through physical cleansing.
- Suitable for application in a medical environment.
- Applicable for pre-operative cleansing.
- Sustained antimicrobial barrier effect to prevent  
 recolonization by transient flora.
- Inhibition of MDRO growth, spreading and trans-
mission.
- Reduction of odour.
Intended Users: Physicians, nurses, and non-profes-
sionals after proper instruction. In hospitals, nursing 
homes and for home use.
Preparation: Do not mix Prontoderm® Nasal Gel 
with other soaps or solutions.
Prontoderm® products are ready-to-use. 
Product application: Cleanse nose thoroughly with 
Prontoderm® Nasal Gel and a cotton swab. Cleanse 
nose and especially vestibules thoroughly at least 3 
times a day. Don’t allow firmly attached scabs to 
form, in order to minimize the nutrient base for pos-
sible re-colonization.
Duration of use: according to current guidelines for 
MDRO decolonization. Unless otherwise instructed 
by your health care professional, Prontoderm prod-
ucts are to be used for a maximum of 15 days (1 to 
3 decolonization cycles of 3 to 5 days each).
Supporting hygienic measurements: 
Recommended to reduce risk of recolonization and 
transmission: Hand disinfection (e.g. with Softa-Man®, 
Softalind®) prior to and after contact with patient, 
disinfection of all surfaces (e.g. with Hexaquart®, 
Meliseptol®), wearing of protective clothing, etc.
Technical information: The performance and sus-
tained effect of the Prontoderm® Nasal Gel have 
been proven in vitro and in clinical practice.
Prontoderm® Nasal Gel (low viscous gel) for nose decolo-
nization: 0.1% Polyaminopropyl Biguanide (Polihexa- 
nide), Glycerine, Hydroxyethylcellulose, Excipients.
Contraindications: Prontoderm® Nasal Gel should 
not be used if the patient is known to suffer from al-
lergies to any of the ingredients or if such an allergy 
is suspected. Do not use the products in the middle 
or inner ear, or in the eyes!
Do not use in combination with anionic tensides, as 
this may impair preservation.
Remove residues of soap or washing lotions from the 
skin with water prior to use of Prontoderm®. Avoid use of 
other products parallel to the Prontoderm® Nasal Gel.
Restrictions of use: Pregnancy and lactation peri-
od: There is no data available showing any mutagen-
ic or embryotoxic effects of the ingredients. Since 
there is no systemic absorption of polihexanide, 
transfer of the ingredients to breast milk is unlikely. 
But due to insufficient clinical experience with preg-
nant and breast feeding women, newborns, and in-
fants, Prontoderm® Nasal Gel should only be used 
after careful medical evaluation in these patients.
General safety instructions: Only for use on intact 
skin and mucous membranes. Do not use for infusion 
or injection! Do not swallow. In case of ingestion 
rinse out mouth, drink plenty of water, and seek 
medical advice. In case of eye contact, rinse thor-
oughly with plenty of water, also under the eyelids. 
If eye irritation persists, consult a specialist.
The container must be closed immediately after each 
use. Use only unobjectionable and undamaged bot-
tles. Keep bottles out of direct sunlight.
Medical device – Keep out of reach of children!
Environmental information: Prontoderm® Nasal 
Gel can be disposed safely down the drains and have 
no known adverse effects on sewage systems.

DE  Gebrauchsanweisung: MDRO (MRE)-
Dekolonisation mit Prontoderm® Nasengel
Einleitung: Multiresistente Erreger (MRE oder MDRO 
= Multi-Drug-Resistant-Organisms) bereiten zuneh-
mend Probleme im Gesundheitswesen und haben einen 
ernstzunehmenden gesellschaftlichen Einfluss. MRE 
können die Haut kolonisieren. Diese Kolonisation 
muss insbesondere vor operativen Eingriffen, bei kathe-
terisierten oder immunsupprimierten Patienten unter 
allen Umständen vermieden werden, um ernsthaften 
Problemen wie Infektionen vorzubeugen. Ziel ist es, 
die Inzidenz solcher Infektionen durch Dekolonisation 
zu reduzieren. Diese Gebrauchsanweisung zeigt, wie 
die Dekolonisation mit dem Prontoderm® Nasengel 
zeitsparend und einfach durchgeführt werden kann.
Indikationen für das Prontoderm® Nasengel:
- MRE-Dekolonisation durch physikalische Reinigung.
- Geeignet zur Anwendung im medizinischen Umfeld.
- Geeignet für die präoperative Reinigung.
- Anhaltender antimikrobieller Barriere-Effekt zur  
 Vermeidung der Rekolonisation durch die transiente Flora.
- Hemmung des Wachstums, der Ausbreitung  
 und der Übertragung von MRE.
- Geruchsreduktion.
Vorgesehene Anwender: Ärzte, Pflegepersonal so-
wie Angehörige und der betroffene Patient selbst 
nach entsprechender Instruktion. In Krankenhäusern, 
Pflegeheimen und zu Hause.
Vorbereitung: Prontoderm® Nasengel darf nicht mit 
anderen Seifen oder Lösungen vermischt werden.
Die Prontoderm® Produkte sind gebrauchsfertig.
Anwendung: Nase mit Prontoderm® Nasengel und 
einem Wattestäbchen gründlich reinigen. Nase und ins-
besondere Vorräume mindestens 3 mal täglich gründ-
lich reinigen. Die Bildung von festhaftenden Krusten 
ist zu verhindern, um die Nährstoffbasis für eine 
mögliche Rekolonisation so gering wie möglich zu halten.
Anwendungszeit: gemäss den gültigen Richtlinien 
zur MDRO-Deokolonisation.
Wenn vom Gesundheitspersonal nicht anders angewiesen, 
sind die Prontoderm-Produkte maximal 15 Tage lang anzu-
wenden (1 bis 3 Dekolonisationszyklen zu je 3 bis 5 Tagen).
Unterstützende Hygienemassnahmen: Empfohlen, 
um das Risiko von Rekolonisation und Übertragung zu 
reduzieren: Händedesinfektion (z.B. mit Softa-Man®, 
Softalind®) vor und nach dem Patientenkontakt, 
Desinfektion aller Oberflächen (z.B. mit Hexaquart®, 
Meliseptol®), Tragen von Schutzkleidung, etc.
Technische Angaben: Effizienz und Remanenz-
Effekt des Prontoderm® Nasengels wurden in vitro 
und in der klinischen Praxis nachgewiesen.
Prontoderm® Nasengel (dünnflüssiges Gel) zur 
Dekolonisation der Nase: 0.1%
Polyaminopropylbiguanid (Polyhexanid), Glycerin, 
Hydroxyethylcellulose, Hilfsstoffe.
Kontraindikationen: Das Prontoderm® Nasengel 
darf nicht bei Patienten angewendet werden, die be-
kanntermassen unter Allergien auf einen der 
Inhaltsstoffe leiden, oder bei Verdacht einer solchen 
Allergie. Das Produkt nicht im Mittel- oder Innenohr 
oder in den Augen anwenden!
Nicht in Kombination mit anionischen Tensiden verwen-
den, da die Konservierung dadurch beeinträchtigt 
werden kann.
Überreste von Seife oder Waschlösungen sind vor der 
Anwendung von Prontoderm® mit Wasser von der Haut 
zu entfernen. Der Gebrauch von anderen Produkten 
gleichzeitig mit Prontoderm® Nasengel ist zu vermeiden.
Anwendungseinschränkungen: Schwangerschaft und 
Stillzeit: Es sind keine Daten bekannt, welche auf muta-
gene oder embryotoxische Effekte der Inhaltsstoffe 
hinweisen. Da Polihexanid nicht systemisch resorbiert 
wird, ist ein Übertritt der Substanz in die Muttermilch 
unwahrscheinlich. Wegen der ungenügenden klinischen 
Erfahrung mit schwangeren und stillenden Frauen, 
Neugeborenen und Kleinkindern sollte Prontoderm® 
Nasengel in diesen Fällen jedoch nur nach sorgfälti-
ger klinischer Abklärung eingesetzt werden.
Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise: Nur auf der in-
takten Haut und Schleimhäuten zu verwenden. Nicht 
zur Infusion oder Injektion! Nicht schlucken. Im Falle 
der Einnahme ist der Mund zu spülen, genügend 
Wasser zu trinken und ein Arzt zu konsultieren. Im 
Falle von Kontakt mit den Augen gründlich mit genügend 
Wasser spülen, auch unter den Augenlidern. Falls die 
Augenirritation anhält, ist ein Facharzt zu konsultieren.
Den Behälter nach jedem Gebrauch sofort ver-
schliessen. Nur unbeschädigte
Flaschen verwenden. Flaschen von direkter 
Sonneneinstrahlung fernhalten.
Medizinprodukt – von Kindern fernhalten!
Umwelt-Information: Prontoderm® Nasengel kann sicher 
über das Abwasser entsorgt werden und hat keine be-
kannten negativen Auswirkungen auf das Abwassersystem.

FR  Notice d’instructions: Décontamination des 
BMR avec Prontoderm® Gel nasal
Introduction: Les bactéries multirésistantes (BMR) 
représentent un problème croissant de santé pu-
blique et concerne l’ensemble de la collectivité. Les 
BMR peuvent coloniser la peau. Cette colonisation 
doit impérativement être évitée, afin de prévenir des 
complications graves comme les infections, notam-
ment avant une intervention chirurgicale et chez les 
patients porteurs d’un cathéter ou immunodéprimés. 
L’objectif est de réduire l’incidence de telles infec-
tions par un traitement de décontamination.
Ce mode d’emploi montre comment réaliser une dé-
contamination efficace grâce à Prontoderm® Gel nasal.
Indications de Prontoderm® Gel nasal:
- Traitement de décontamination des BMR par  
 nettoyage physique.
- Convient à une utilisation dans le domaine médical.
- Adapté au nettoyage pré-opératoire.
- Effet de barrière antimicrobienne durable destiné  
 à prévenir la recolonisation par la flore transitoire.
- Inhibition de la multiplication, de la propagation  
 et de la transmission des BMR.
- Réduction des odeurs.
Utilisateurs: Médecins, personnel soignant et non 
professionnels après une formation adéquate. A l’hô-
pital, en établissement de soins et à domicile.
Préparation: Ne pas mélanger Prontoderm® Gel nasal 
avec d’autres savons ou solutions.
Les produits Prontoderm® sont prêts à l’emploi.
Utilisation: Nettoyer entièrement le nez avec 
Prontoderm® Gel nasal et un tampon de coton. 
Nettoyer le nez et plus particulièrement les narines, 
au moins 3 fois par jour. Eviter la formation de 
croutes dures afin de réduire le développement de 
milieux favorables à une recontamination.
Durée d’utilisation: Selon les directives actuelles 
pour la décolonisation des BMR. Sauf instruction 
contraire de votre professionnel de santé, les pro-
duits Prontoderm doivent être utilisés pendant un 
maximum de 15 jours (1 à 3 cycles de décolonisation 
de 3 à 5 jours chacun).
Mesures hygiéniques et recommandations pour ré- 
duire le risque de recontamination et de transmission: 
Désinfection des mains (par ex. avec Softa-Man®, 
Softalind®) avant et après le contact avec le patient, 
désinfection de toutes les surfaces (par ex. avec 
Hexaquart®, Meliseptol®), port de vêtements de pro-
tection, etc.
Informations techniques: L’efficacité et la durée 
d’action de Prontoderm® Gel nasal ont été prouvées 
in vitro et dans la pratique clinique.
Prontoderm® Gel nasal (gel peu visqueux) pour la dé-
contamination du nez: biguanide de polyaminopro-
pyle (polyhexanide) 0,1 %, glycérine, hydroxyéthyl-
cellulose, excipients.
Contre-indications: Prontoderm® Gel nasal ne doit 
pas être utilisé chez des patients ayant des allergies 
connues ou suspectées à l’un des composants. Ce 
produit ne doit pas être utilisé dans l’oreille moyenne 
ou interne, ni dans les yeux!
Ne pas utiliser en association avec des tensioactifs 
anioniques qui peuvent altérer la bonne conservation 
des produits!
Nettoyer les résidus de savon ou de lotions de net-
toyage en rinçant la peau à l’eau avant l’application 
de Prontoderm®. L’utilisation simultanée d’autres 
produits avec Prontoderm® Gel nasal doit être évitée.
Précautions d’emploi: Grossesse et allaitement: au-
cune donnée connue n’indique d’effets mutagènes 
ou embryotoxiques associés aux composants. Le po-
lyhexanide n’étant pas absorbé par voie systémique, 
son passage dans le lait maternel est peu probable. 
Cependant l’expérience clinique acquise auprès des 
femmes enceintes ou allaitantes, des nouveau-nés et 
des enfants en bas âge étant insuffisante, 
Prontoderm® Gel nasal ne doit être utilisé dans ces 
cas qu’après une évaluation médicale approfondie.
Consignes générales de sécurité: A n’utiliser que 
sur peau et muqueuses intactes. Ne pas utiliser en 
perfusion ou en injection! Ne pas avaler. En cas d’in-
gestion, rincer la bouche, boire beaucoup d’eau et 
consulter un médecin. En cas de contact avec les 
yeux, rincer abondamment à l’eau, ainsi que sous les 
paupières. Si l’irritation oculaire persiste, consulter 
un médecin spécialisé.
Refermer le flacon immédiatement après chaque utilisa-
tion. N’utiliser que des flacons non endommagés. 
Conserver les flacons à l’abri des rayons directs du soleil. 
Dispositif médical – Maintenir hors de portée des enfants!
Environnement: Prontoderm® Gel nasal peut être 
évacué en toute sécurité dans les canalisations. Il n’a 
pas d’effet nuisible connu sur le système d’évacuation 
des eaux usées.

Keep out of reach of children.
Darf nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen.
Conserver hors de portée des enfants.
Да се съхранява на място недостъпно за деца.
Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí. 
Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn.
Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
Gyermek elől elzárva tartandó! 
Conservare fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Use by: month and year 
Verwendbar bis: Monat und Jahr
Utiliser avant: mois et anneé
Да се използва до: месец и година 
Spotřebujte do: měsíc a rok 
Anvendes senest: måned og år 
Usar antes de: mes y año
Felhasználható: hónap és év
Data di scadenza: mese e anno

Manufacturer 
Hersteller
Fabricant
Производител
Výrobce 
Producent
Fabricante
Gyártó 
Fabbricante

Batch number 
Chargennummer
Numéro de lot
Партиден номер 
Číslo šarže
Batch nummer
Número de lote
Gyártási szám
Lotto numer

Catalog number 
Katalognummer
Référence d‘article
Каталожен номер 
Katalogové číslo 
Varenummer
Número de referencia
Cikkszám
Codice prodotto

Shelf life after opening: 2 months.
Haltbarkeit nach Öffnung: 2 Monate. 
Délai d’utilisation après ouverture: 2 mois.
Срок на годност след отваряне: 2 месеца.
Doba použitelnosti po otevření: 2 měsíce. 
Holdbarhed efter åbning: 2 måneder.
Caduca a los 2 meses después de su abertura. 
Felbontás után 2 hónapig használható. 
Validità dopo la prima apertura: 2 mesi.  

Prontoderm® Nasal Gel

BG  Инструкции за употреба: MDRO (мултирезистент-
ни към лекарства микроорганизми) - деколонизация с 
Prontoderm® гел за нос
Увод: Мултирезистентните болестотворни микроорганизми 
(MDRO) създават все повече проблеми в здравеопазването 
и оказват сериозно влияние върху обществото MDRO могат 
да колонизират кожата. Тази колонизация трябва на всяка 
цена да се избягва най-вече преди оперативни интервенции, 
при катетеризирани или имуносупресирани пациенти, за да 
се предотвратят сериозни проблеми като инфекции. Целта 
е да се намали инцидентността на подобни инфекции чрез 
деколонизация.
Настоящото упътване за употреба показва как бързо и 
лесно може да се проведе деколонизацията с Prontoderm® 
гел за нос.
Индикации за Prontoderm® гел за нос:
- Деколонизация на болестотворни микроорганизми  
 (MDRO) чрез физическо почистване.
- Подходящ за употреба в медицинска среда.
- Подходящ за предоперативно почистване.
- Ефект на трайна антимикробна бариера за избягване на  
 реколонизацията чрез преносима флора.
- Потискане на растежа, разпространението и пренасянето  
 на болестотворни микроорганизми (MDRO). 
- Намаляване на миризмата.
Предвидени ползватели: медици, помощен персонал и 
неспециалисти след съответната инструкция. В болници, 
домове за медицински грижи и в дома.
Подготовка: Prontoderm® гел за нос не бива да се смесва с 
други сапуни или разтвори.
Продуктите Prontoderm® са готови за употреба.
Приложение на продукта: Почистете носа основно с 
Prontoderm® гел за нос и клечка с памук. Почиствайте носа 
и най-вече ноздрите основно поне 3 пъти дневно. Трябва 
да се предотврати образуването на здраво захваната 
коричка, за да може хранителната среда за евентуална 
реколонизация да се поддържа възможно най-малка.
Продължителност на употреба: съгласно настоящите 
ръководства за деколонизация на мултирезистентни на 
лекарства организми. Ако няма други указания от Вашия 
здравен специалист, продуктите Prontoderm® трябва да се 
употребяват за максимум 15 дни (1 до 3 цикъла на деколо-
низация от 3 до 5 дена всеки).
Помощни хигиенни мерки: Препоръчва се да се намали 
рискът от реколонизация и пренасяне: дезинфекция на 
ръцете (например със Softa-Man®, Softalind®) преди и след 
контакт с пациента, дезинфекция на всички повърхности 
(например с Hexaquart®, Meliseptol®), носене на защитно 
облекло и др.
Техническа информация: Действието и продължителният 
ефект на Prontoderm® гел за нос са изпитани ин витро и в 
клинични тестове.
Prontoderm® гел за нос (нисковискозен гел) за деколонизация 
на носа: 0,1% Полиаминопропил бигуанид (полихексанид), 
глицерин, хидроксиетилцелулоза, помощни вещества.
Противопоказания: Prontoderm® гел за нос не бива да се 
използва при пациенти, за които се знае, че страдат от 
алергии към някоя от съставките или при съмнение за 
такава алергия. Не използвайте продукта в средното или 
вътрешното ухо или в очите! Не използвайте в комбинация 
с анионни тензиди, тъй като така може да се наруши кон-
сервацията.
Премахнете остатъците от сапун или измиващи лосиони от 
кожата с вода преди употребата на Prontoderm®. Трябва да 
се избягва употребата на други продукти едновременно с 
Prontoderm® гел за нос.
Ограничения при употреба: Бременност и кърмене: Няма 
данни, които да сочат мутагенни или ембриотоксични ефекти 
на съставките. Тъй като полихексанидът (polihexanid) не се 
резорбира системно, преминаването на субстанцията в 
майчиното мляко е малко вероятно. Поради недостатъчния 
клиничен опит с бременни и кърмещи жени, новородени и 
малки деца, Prontoderm® гел за нос трябва да се употребя-
ва в тези случаи само след внимателно клинично проучване.
Общи инструкции за безопасност: За употреба само 
върху интактна кожа и мукозни мембрани. Да не се използ-
ва за инфузия или инжекция! Да не се поглъща. При при-
емане през устата, устата трябва да се изплакне, да се пие 
достатъчно вода и да се направи консултация с лекар. При 
контакт с очите да се изплакне обилно с вода, също и под 
клепачите. Ако дразненето на очите продължава, трябва да 
се направи консултация със специалист.
След употреба веднага затваряйте опаковката. 
Използвайте неповредени бутилки. Дръжте бутилките 
далече от директна слънчева светлина.
Медицинско изделие – пазете от деца!
Информация за околната среда: Prontoderm® гел за нос 
може да се изхвърля безопасно в канализацията и не е 
известно да има отрицателно действие върху отпадните води.

CZ  Návod k použití: Dekolonizace MDRO  
přípravky Prontoderm® Nosní gel
Úvod: Multirezistentní mikroorganismy (MDRO) 
působí rostoucí problémy ve zdravotnictví a mají 
závažný vliv na společnost. MDRO mohou kolonizovat 
kůži. Této kolonizaci je nutno za všech okolností 
zabránit, zvláště před operačními zákroky, u katetrizo-
vaných pacientů nebo pacientů s oslabenou imunitou, 
aby se předešlo závažným problémům, jako je infekce. 
Cílem je snížit incidenci těchto infekcí dekolonizací.
Tento návod k použití ukazuje, jak je možno časově 
úsporně a jednoduše provést dekolonizaci pomocí 
řady přípravků Prontoderm® Nosní gel.
Indikace přípravku Prontoderm® Nosní gel:
- Dekolonizace MDRO fyzikální očistou.
- Vhodný pro použití v oblasti zdravotnictví.
- Vhodný pro očistu před operací.
- Účinek dlouhodobé antimikrobiální bariéry jako  
 prevence rekolonizace transientní mikroflórou.
- Inhibice růstu, šíření a přenosu MDRO.
- Snížení zápachu.
Předpokládaní (cíloví) uživatelé: lékaři, ošetřovatelský 
personál a také laici (nezdravotníci) po odpovídající 
instruktáži. V nemocnicích, ústavech sociální péče a 
domácnostech.
Příprava: Přípravek Prontoderm® Nosní gel nesmí 
být smíchán s jinými mycími přípravky nebo roztoky.
Přípravky Prontoderm® jsou připraveny k použití.
Použití výrobku: Provede se řádné vyčištění nosu 
pomocí Prontoderm® Nosní gel a vatové tyčinky. Nos 
a zejména nosní dírky je třeba řádně očistit minimálně 
3krát denně. Je třeba zamezit vzniku pevně ulpívajících 
krust, aby se omezila na minimum živná půda pro 
možnou rekolonizaci.
Doba používání: podle aktuálních předpisů pro deko- 
lonizaci MDRO. Není-li doporučeno vaším lékařem jinak, 
měly by se přípravky Prontoderm používat maximálně 
15 dní (1 až 3 dekolonizační cykly po 3 až 5 dnů).
Podpůrná hygienická opatření: Doporučeno s 
cílem snížit riziko rekolonizace a přenosu: dezinfekce 
rukou (např. pomocí Softa-Man®, Softalind®) před 
kontaktem s pacientem a po kontaktu s pacientem, 
dezinfekce všech povrchů (např. pomocí Hexaquart®, 
Meliseptol®), nošení ochranného oděvu atd.
Technické informace: Účinek a prolongovaný efekt 
skupiny výrobku Prontoderm® Nosní gel byl prokázán 
v in-vitro i v klinických testech.
Prontoderm® Nosní gel (nízko viskózní gel) pro dekolo-
nizaci nosu: 0,1% Polyaminopropylbiguanid (Poly- 
hexanid), Glycerin, Hydroxyethylcelulóza, pomocné látky.
Kontraindikace: Přípravek Prontoderm® Nosní gel 
nesmí být použit u pacientů, o nichž je známo, že trpí 
alergií na některou obsaženou látku, nebo při podezření 
na takovou alergii. Přípravek používejte tak, aby se 
nedostal do středního a vnitřního ucha a do očí!
Nepoužívejte v kombinaci s anionickými tenzidy, protože 
by tím mohlo dojít k narušení účinnosti.
Před použitím Prontodermu® odstraňte vodou z 
pokožky rezidua mýdla nebo mycích emulzí. Je třeba 
se vyhnout použití jiných přípravků současně s pří-
pravkem Prontoderm® Nosní gel.
Omezení pro použití: Těhotenství a kojení: Nejsou 
známy žádné údaje, které by svědčily pro mutagenní 
nebo embryotoxické účinky obsahových látek. 
Vzhledem k tomu, že nedochází k systémovému 
vstřebávání polyhexanidu, je přestup této látky do 
mateřského mléka nepravděpodobný. Vzhledem k 
nedostatečným klinickým zkušenostem u těhotných 
a kojících žen, novorozenců a malých dětí by však 
Prontoderm® Nosní gel měl být v těchto případech 
používán pouze po důkladném klinickém uvážení.
Obecné bezpečnostní pokyny: Určeno pro použití 
pouze na neporušenou kůži a sliznice. Není určeno 
pro infuze nebo injekce! Nepolykat. V případě požití 
je třeba provést výplach dutiny ústní, vypít dostatečné 
množství vody a poradit se s lékařem. V případě kon-
taktu s očima proveďte řádný výplach očí dostatečným 
množstvím vody, včetně míst pod očními víčky. V případě 
trvajícího podráždění očí je nutno konzultovat s 
odborným lékařem.
Nádobu po každém použití okamžitě uzavřete. 
Používejte pouze nepoškozené láhve. Láhve uložte 
mimo dosah přímého slunečního záření.
Zdravotnický prostředek – uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí!
Informace týkající se životního prostředí: 
Přípravek Prontoderm® Nosní gel je možno bezpečně 
likvidovat cestou odpadní vody a nemá žádné známé 
nepříznivé účinky na systémy odpadních vod.

DK  Brugsvejledning: MDRO-dekolonisering med 
Prontoderm® Næsegel
Indledning: Multiresistente sygdomsfremkaldere 
(MDRO) forvolder i voksende omfang problemer inden 
for sundhedsvæsenet og har en alvorlig indflydelse 
på samfundet. MDRO kan kolonisere huden. Denne 
kolonisering skal under alle omstændigheder undgås, 
især for operative indgreb og hos patienter med kateter 
eller nedsat immunforsvar for at forebygge alvorlige 
problemer som infektioner. Målet med dekolonisering 
er at reducere incidensen af sådanne infektioner.
Denne brugsanvisning viser, hvordan dekolonisering 
med Prontoderm® Næsegel nemt og tidsbesparende 
kan gennemføres.
Indikationer for Prontoderm® Næsegel:
- MDRO-dekolonisering ved fysisk rengøring.
- Egnet til brug inden for det medicinske område.
- Egnet til den præoperative afvaskning.
- Vedholdende antimikrobiel barriereeffekt, så rekoloni- 
 sering via den transiente flora undgås.
- Hæmning af vækst, spredning og overførsel af MDRO.
- Lugtreduktion.
Målgruppe: Medicinere, plejepersonale samt ikke 
faglærte efter relevante instruktioner. På sygehuse, 
plejehjem og i hjemmet.
Forberedelse: Prontoderm® Næsegel må ikke blandes 
med andre sæber eller opløsninger.
Prontoderm® produkterne er klar til brug.
Anvendelse: Rengør næsen grundigt med Prontoderm® 
Næsegel og en vatpind. Rengør næsen og især næse-
borene grundigt mindst 3 gange dagligt. Dannelse af 
fasthængende skorper skal forhindres, for at skabe 
en så lille grobund som muligt for en eventuel reko-
lonisering.
Anvendelsestid: Udføres i henhold til gældende ret-
ningslinier før MDRO-dekolonisering. Medmindre 
andet er anvist af læge/sygeplejerske, må Prontoderm 
produkter maks. benyttes i 15 dage (1 til 3 dekoloni-
seringsperioder hver på 3 til 5 dage).
Vejledende hygiejneforskrifter: For at reducere risi-
koen for rekolonisering og spredning af smitte anbe-
fales følgende: Desinficering af hænderne (f.eks. med 
Softa-Man®, Softalind®) før og efter patientkontakt, 
desinficering af alle flader (f.eks. med Hexaquart®, 
Meliseptol®), brug af beskyttelsestøj osv.
Tekniske data: Effektiv og vedvarende virkning af 
Prontoderm® Næsegel er dokumenteret in vitro og i 
klinisk praksis.
Prontoderm® Næsegel (gel med lav viskositet) til 
dekolonisering af næsen: 0,1% polyaminopropylbi-
guanid (Polyhexanid), Glycerin, Hydroxyethylcellulose, 
hjælpestoffer.
Kontraindikationer: Prontoderm® Næsegel må ikke 
anvendes til patienter med allergi over for et af 
stofferne i disse produkter eller hvor der er mistanke 
om en sådan allergi. Anvend aldrig produktet i mel-
lemøret eller i det inderste af øret!
Må heller ikke anvendes i kombination med anioniske 
tensider, da konserveringen derved kan skades.
Før brug af Prontoderm® skal sæberester eller lignende 
være fjernet fra huden med vand. Brug af andre pro- 
dukter samtidig med Prontoderm® Næsegel skal undgås.
Anvendelsesbegrænsninger: Graviditet og am-
ningsperiode: Der findes ingen kendte oplysninger 
om, hvilke mutagene eller embryotoksiske effekter, 
der kan påvises i forbindelse med disse stoffer. Da 
polihexanid ikke systematisk resorberes, er det ikke 
sandsynligt, at stoffet skulle gå over i modermælken. 
På grund af den utilstrækkelige kliniske erfaring med 
gravide og ammende kvinder, nyfødte og småbørn 
bør Prontoderm® Næsegel i disse tilfælde dog kun 
anvendes efter en omhyggelig klinisk evaluering.
Generelle sikkerhedsforskrifter: Kun til brug på 
intakt hud og slimhinder. Ikke til infusion eller injektion! 
Må ikke synkes. I tilfælde af indtagelse af dette stof, 
skal munden skylles med rigeligt vand og en læge 
kontaktes. I tilfælde af kontakt med øjnene, skal disse 
omgående skylles med rigeligt vand, også under 
øjenlågene. Hvis irritationen i øjnene fortsætter, skal 
en øjenspecialist kontaktes.
Luk beholderen umiddelbart efter hver brug. Anvend 
kun fejlfri flasker. Hold flaskerne på afstand af direkte 
sollys.
Medicinsk produkt – Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn!
Miljøinformation: Prontoderm® Næsegel produkter 
kan skylles sikkert ud med afløbsvandet og har indtil 
nu ikke vist nogle kendte negative virkninger på af-
løbssystemet.

HU  Használati utasítás: Multirezisztens kóroko-
zók dekolonizációja Prontoderm® orrgél alkalma-
zásával
Bevezetés: a multirezisztens kórokozók (MDRO) 
egyre nagyobb problémát okoznak az egészségügyben 
és komoly hatással vannak a társadalomra. A multi-
rezisztens kórokozók kolonizálhatják a bőrt. A koloni-
zációt mindenáron kerülni kell, hogy a komolyabb 
problémákat, például a fertőzéseket megelőzzük, külö-
nösen a sebészi beavatkozások előtt, katéteres vagy 
immunszupprimált betegek esetén. A cél az, hogy a 
dekolonizációval csökkentsük az ilyen fertőzések 
gyakoriságát.
Ez a használati utasítás megmutatja, hogy a 
Prontoderm® orrgéllel hogyan lehet a dekolonizác    
iót hatékonyan végrehajtani.
A Prontoderm® orrgél alkalmazási területei:
- A multirezisztens kórokozók dekolonizációjára  
 fizikai tisztítással.
- Egészségügyi intézményi környezetben való használat.
- Műtét előtti tisztítás.
- Tartós antimikrobiális barrier hatás kiváltására a  
 tranziens flóra rekolonizációjának elkerülése érdekében.
- A multirezisztens kórokozók növekedésének,  
 terjedésének és átadásának megakadályozása.
- Szagcsökkentés.
Ajánlott felhasználók: orvosok, ápolószemélyzet, 
illetve megfelelően tájékoztatott nem szakmabeliek. 
Használható kórházakban, gondozóotthonokban és otthon.
Elkészítés: a Prontoderm® orrgélt nem szabad más 
szappanokkal vagy oldatokkal elegyíteni.
A Prontoderm® termékek használatra készek.
A készítmény alkalmazása: az orrot Prontoderm® 
orrgéllel, fültisztító pálcika segítségével alaposan 
tisztítsuk meg. Az orrot és különösen az orrlyukakat 
legalább naponta háromszor alaposan tisztítsuk meg. 
A szilárd orrváladék kialakulását meg kell akadályozni, 
hogy a lehetséges rekolonizáció tápanyagbázisát 
olyan alacsonyan tartsuk, amennyire csak lehetséges.
A termék alkalmazásának időtartama: az MDRO 
dekolonizációjára vonatkozó jelenlegi irányelvek szerint. 
Hacsak az önt ápoló szakszemélyzet másként nem 
javasolja, a Prontoderm termékeket maximum 15 
napig használja (3-5 napon át tartó 1-3 dekolonizációs 
cikluson át).
Kiegészítő higiéniai intézkedések: a rekolonizáció 
és az átvitel kockázatának csökkentése érdekében 
ajánlott: a kéz fertőtlenítése a pácienssel való érintkezés 
előtt és után (pl. Softa- Man®, Softalind® alkalmazá-
sával), minden felület fertőtlenítése (pl. Hexaquart®, 
Meliseptol® használatával), védőruha viselése, stb.
Technikai adatok: A Prontoderm® orrgél hatékony-
ságát és tartós hatását in vitro vizsgálatok során és a 
klinikai gyakorlatban igazolták.
Prontoderm® orrgél (alacsony viszkozitású gél) az orr 
dekolonizációjához: 0,1% poliaminopropil-biguanid 
(polihexanid), glicerin, hidroxietilcellulóz, segédanyagok.
Ellenjavallatok: A Prontoderm® orrgél nem alkal-
mazható olyan betegeknél, akiknél az egyik alkotóe-
lemmel szembeni allergia ismert, vagy hasonló allergiát 
feltételeznek. A terméket ne használjuk a középfülben, 
a belsőfülben vagy a szemben!
Nem használható anionos tenzidekkel kombinálva, 
mivel ezek ronthatják a hatást.
A Prontoderm® használata előtt a szappan- vagy 
mosdószermaradványokat vízzel el kell távolítani a 
bőrről. Más termékek Prontoderm® orrgéllel való 
egyidejű használatát kerülni kell.
Alkalmazási korlátozások: terhesség és szoptatás 
idején: nem ismertek olyan adatok, amelyek az össze-
tevők mutagén vagy embriotoxikus hatásaira utalnának. 
Mivel a polihexanid nem szívódik fel szisztémásan, az 
összetevők anyatejbe jutása valószínűtlen. Mivel 
várandós és szoptató nőkkel, újszülöttekkel és kis-
gyermekekkel kapcsolatban nem állnak rendelkezésre 
megfelelő klinikai tapasztalatok, a Prontoderm® orrgélt 
esetükben csak az orvos gondos mérlegelése után 
szabad alkalmazni.
Általános biztonsági utasítások: kizárólag ép bőrön 
és nyálkahártyán alkalmazza. Ne használjuk infúzió-
ként vagy injekcióban! Ne nyeljük le. Amennyiben ez 
mégis megtörténne, mossuk ki a szájat, igyunk ele-
gendő vizet és konzultáljunk orvossal. Amennyiben 
szembe kerülne, alaposan, elegendő vízzel öblítsük ki, 
a szemhéj alatt is. Amennyiben a szemirritáció tartós 
marad, konzultáljunk szakorvossal.
A tartóedényt minden használat után azonnal zárjuk 
le. Csak sértetlen flakont használjunk. A flakont óvjuk 
a közvetlen napsugárzástól.
Orvostechnikai eszköz – Gyermekek elől elzárva tartandó!
Környezetvédelmi információ: a Prontoderm® orrgél 
biztonságosan kidobható a lefolyóba, és a lefolyó-
rendszerre nincs ismert káros hatása.

ES  Instrucciones de uso: Descolonización de 
gérmenes multirresistentes con Prontoderm® Gel Nasal 
Introducción: Los gérmenes multirresistentes suponen, 
cada vez más, un problema en la sanidad y tienen 
serios efectos en la sociedad. Los gérmenes multirresis-
tentes pueden colonizar la piel. Esta colonización 
debe evitarse, a toda costa, sobre todo antes de una 
intervención quirúrgica, en pacientes con catéter o con 
deficiencias inmunitarias, para prevenir problemas 
serios como infecciones. El objetivo es reducir la inci-
dencia de dichas infecciones mediante la descolonización.
Estas instrucciones de uso muestran cómo realizar una 
descolonización eficiente con Prontoderm® Gel Nasal.
Indicaciones de Prontoderm® Gel Nasal:
Descolonización de gérmenes multirresistentes 
mediante limpieza física.
- Ideal para el uso en el campo médico.
- Ideal para el lavado preoperatorio.
- Efecto barrera antimicrobiana continuo para  
 prevenir la recolonización por flora transitoria.
- Inhibición del crecimiento, diseminación o trans- 
 misión de los gérmenes multirresistentes.
- Reducción de olores.
Perfil del usuario: Médicos, personal sanitario, así 
como personal no experto con la instrucción correspon-
diente. En hospitales, residencias de tercera edad y en casa.
Preparación: Prontoderm® Gel Nasal no se debe 
mezclar con otros jabones o soluciones.
Los productos Prontoderm® están listos para su uso.
Aplicación del producto: La nariz se limpia a fondo 
con un bastoncillo de algodón humedecido en 
Prontoderm® Gel Nasal. La nariz y el vestíbulo nasal 
deben limpiarse a fondo al menos 3 veces al día. Debe 
evitarse la formación de costras que se adhieran para 
reducir en todo lo posible la base de alimentación de 
nuevos gérmenes.
Duración del uso: Según directrices actuales para la 
descolonización de microorganismos multirresistentes. 
Los productos Prontoderm pueden usarse un máximo 
de 15 días (de 1 a 3 ciclos de descolonización de 3 a 
5 días cada uno) a menos que los profesionales sani-
tarios le informen de lo contrario.
Medidas higiénicas adicionales: Para reducir el 
riesgo de una recolonización y el contagio, se recomienda 
desinfectar las manos (p. ej. con Softa-Man®, 
Softalind®) antes y después de tratar a un paciente; 
desinfectar todas las superficies (p. ej. con 
Hexaquart®, Meliseptol®), llevar ropa de protección, etc.
Información técnica: La acción y el efecto duradero 
de Prontoderm® Gel Nasal han sido evaluados in 
vitro y en la práctica clínica.
Prontoderm® Gel Nasal (gel muy fluido) para la des-
colonización de la nariz: 0.1 % Poliaminopropil 
Biguanida (Polihexanida), Glicerina, Hidroxietil- 
celulosa, Excipientes.
Contraindicaciones: Prontoderm® Gel Nasal no 
debe utilizarse en pacientes que tengan, o que pudie-
ran tener, alergia a alguno de los ingredientes. No 
utilizar el producto en el conducto auditivo medio o 
interno, ni en los ojos.
No utilizar en combinación con agentes tensioactivos 
aniónicos, ya que podrían afectar a su conservación.
Antes del uso de Prontoderm®, deben eliminarse con 
agua todos los restos de jabón o de otras soluciones 
de limpieza presentes en la piel. Debe evitarse el uso 
de otros productos cuando se esté utilizando 
Prontoderm® Gel Nasal.
Limitaciones en el uso: Embarazo y lactancia: No se 
conocen datos de que alguno de los ingredientes 
pueda tener un efecto mutágeno o de toxicidad 
embrionaria. Dado que la polihexanida no se absorbe 
por vía sistémica, es improbable que se produzca una 
incorporación de la sustancia en la leche materna. 
Dada la poca experiencia clínica en el uso de 
Prontoderm® Gel Nasal en mujeres embarazadas o 
lactantes, recién nacidos y niños, sólo se recomienda 
el uso del mismo tras una evaluación clínica detallada.
Indicaciones de seguridad: Sólo para uso en piel 
intacta y membranas mucosas. No usar en forma de 
perfusión o inyección. No tragar. En caso de ingestión, 
lavar la boca, beber agua abundante y consultar a un 
médico. En el caso de contacto con los ojos, lavar los 
ojos a fondo con agua abundante, incluso debajo de 
los párpados. En caso de que perdure la irritación en 
los ojos, consultar con un especialista.
Cerrar el recipiente inmediatamente tras cada uso. 
Utilizar únicamente frascos sin dañar. Mantener los 
frascos alejados de la luz solar directa.
Este es un producto médico: mantener alejado de los niños.
Informaciones relativas al medio ambiente: 
Prontoderm® Gel Nasal puede eliminarse de forma 
segura a través de las aguas residuales y no se cono-
cen efectos negativos para los sistemas de depura-
ción de aguas residuales.

Read instruction for use.
Vor Anwendung Gebrauchsinformation lesen. 
Attention, voir la notice d’instructions.
Прочетете указанията за употреба.
Přečtĕte si pokyny k použití. 
Læs brugsanvisningen.
Lea las instrucciones de uso.
Alkalmazás előtt olvassa el a használati utasítást. 
Leggere attentamente le instruzioni per l’uso. 

03
44

87329 - 0421 

IT  Istruzioni per l’uso: decolonizzazione degli 
agenti patogeni multiresistenti (MDRO) con 
Prontoderm® Gel nasale
Introduzione: gli agenti patogeni multiresistenti 
(MDRO) stanno creando crescenti problemi in ambito 
sanitario ed esercitano un influsso negativo a livello 
sociale. Gli agenti patogeni multiresistenti sono in 
grado di colonizzare la cute. Per questo motivo, 
soprattutto prima degli interventi chirurgici, oppure 
nei pazienti cateterizzati o immunosoppressi, occorre 
impedire in ogni modo tale colonizzazione, per pre-
venire gravi problemi come le infezioni. Obiettivo 
dell’antisepsi è ridurre l’incidenza di tali infezioni.
Queste istruzioni per l’uso illustrano come si può 
eseguire la decolonizzazione con Prontoderm® Gel 
nasale, rapidamente e semplicemente.
Indicazioni per l’impiego di Prontoderm® Gel nasale:
- Decolonizzazione degli agenti patogeni multiresistenti  
 (MDRO) attraverso la detersione.
- Da utilizzare in ambiente medico.
- Indicato per la preparazione preoperatoria del paziente.
- Creazione di un effetto barriera antimicrobico  
 duraturo, per la prevenzione della ricolonizzazione  
 ad opera della flora batterica temporanea.
- Inibizione della proliferazione, diffusione e trasmissione  
 degli agenti patogeni multiresistenti.
- Riduzione degli odori.
Ambito di utilizzo: personale medico, personale 
assistenziale, anche senza specifica specializzazione, 
previa opportuna istruzione. In ospedali, case di ripo-
so ed a domicilio del paziente.
Preparazione: Prontoderm® Gel nasale non va mescolato 
con altri saponi o soluzioni.
I prodotti Prontoderm ® sono pronti all’uso.
Applicazione del prodotto: pulire il naso delicatamente 
con Prontoderm® Gel nasale e un bastoncino con ovatta. 
Pulire con cura il naso e in particolare i vestiboli almeno 
3 volte al giorno. Occorre impedire la formazione di 
croste adese, per ridurre al massimo la formazione di 
un terreno che favorirebbe la ricolonizzazione.
Durata di utilizzo: in accordo alle linee guida vigenti 
per la decolonizzazione MDRO. Se non diversamente 
indicato dal personale sanitario professionale, i prodotti 
Prontoderm devono essere usati per un massimo di 15 giorni 
(1 - 3 cicli di decolonizzazione di 3 - 5 giorni ciascuno).
Misure igieniche supplementari: per ridurre il 
rischio di ricolonizzazione e trasmissione, si consiglia: 
antisepsi delle mani (ad es. con Softa- Man®, Softalind®) 
prima e dopo il contatto con il paziente, disinfezione 
di tutte le superfici (ad es. con Hexaquart®, Melisep-
tol®), indossare adeguati indumenti protettivi, ecc.
Informazioni tecniche: l’efficacia e l’effetto residuo 
di Prontoderm® Gel nasale sono stati confermati in 
vitro e da test clinici.
Prontoderm® Gel nasale (gel a ridotta viscosità) per 
la decontaminazione della mucosa nasale contiene: 
0,1% poliaminopropil-biguanide (poliesanide), glice-
rina, idrossietil-cellulosa, eccipienti.
Controindicazioni: Prontoderm® Gel nasale non deve 
essere utilizzato su pazienti con allergia nota o sospetta 
ad uno dei componenti. Non applicare il prodotto 
nell’orecchio medio, nell’orecchio interno o negli occhi!
Non utilizzare insieme a tensioattivi anionici, in quanto 
tale associazione può compromettere la conservazione.
Rimuovere con acqua i residui di sapone o di lozioni 
detergenti dalla cute prima di utilizzare Pronto-
derm®. Evitare di associare l’uso di altri prodotti a 
Prontoderm® Gel nasale.
Limitazioni d’impiego: gravidanza e allattamento: 
non si dispone di dati che indichino un effetto mutageno 
o embriotossico dei componenti di questo prodotto. 
Dato che la poliesanide non viene assorbita sistemi-
camente, il suo passaggio nel latte materno è improba-
bile. Tuttavia, a causa di esperienze cliniche insufficienti 
su pazienti in gravidanza o che allattano, sui neonati e 
i lattanti, in questi soggetti Prontoderm® Gel nasale va 
utilizzato solo dopo attenta valutazione clinica.
Avvertenze generali di sicurezza: solo per uso su 
pelle e mucose intatte. Non utilizzare per infusione o 
iniezione! Non ingerire. In caso di ingestione acci-
dentale, sciacquare la bocca, bere una sufficiente 
quantità d’acqua e consultare un medico. In caso di 
contatto con gli occhi, lavare con abbondante acqua, 
anche al di sotto delle palpebre. Se l’irritazione agli 
occhi perdura, consultare uno specialista.
Richiudere immediatamente il contenitore dopo ogni 
utilizzo. Utilizzare solo flaconi che non presentano 
difetti. Conservare i flaconi lontano dalla luce solare diretta.
È un dispositivo medico – conservare fuori dalla por-
tata dei bambini!
Informazioni ambientali: Prontoderm® Gel nasale 
può essere smaltito in sicurezza con le acque di scarico 
in quanto non esercita alcun effetto negativo noto 
sul sistema delle acque reflue.

Keep bottles out of direct sunlight. 
Flaschen vor direkter Sonnenbestrahlung schützen.
Conserver les flacons à l’abri des rayons solaires directs.
Бутилките да се пазят от пряка слънчева светлина.
Chraňte před přímým slunečním zářením
Flasken må ikke udsættes for direkte sol.
Proteger de la luz solar directa.
Az üveget ne tegye ki közvetlen napfénynek!
Proteggere i flaconi dalla radiazione solare diretta.
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LV  Lietošanas instrukcija: Ķermeņa dekolonizācija, 
ieskaitot MDRO, ar Prontoderm® deguna gelu
Ievads: pret daudzām zālēm rezistenti mikroorganismi 
(Multi-Drug-Resistant organisms; MDRO) ir arvien 
lielāka veselības aprūpes sistēmas problēma, kas 
nopietni ietekmē sabiedrību. MDRO var kolonizēt ādu. 
Lai nepieļautu smagas problēmas, piemēram, infekci-
jas, īpaši pirms ķirurģiskām procedūrām, katetrizētiem 
pacientiem vai pacientiem ar nomāktu imūnsistēmu, 
no šīs kolonizācijas noteikti jāizvairās. Mūsu mērķis ir 
ar dekolonizācijas palīdzību samazināt šādu infekciju 
sastopamību.
Šīs lietošanas instrukcijas norāda, kā ar Prontoderm® 
deguna gela palīdzību efektīvi veikt dekolonizāciju.
Prontoderm® deguna gela lietošanas indikācijas:
- MDRO dekolonizācija ar fiziskas tīrīšanas palīdzību;
- piemērots lietošanai medicīniskā vidē;
- piemērots tīrīšanai pirms operācijas;
- ilgstošas pretmikrobu barjeras efekts, kas nepieļauj  
 atkārtotu īslaicīgās floras koloniju veidošanos;
- MDRO augšanas, izplatīšanās un tālāknodošanas  
 nomākšana;
- smakas mazināšana.
Paredzētie lietotāji: ārsti un medicīnas māsas, kā arī 
nespeciālisti pēc atbilstošas apmācības. Slimnīcās, 
aprūpes centros un mājas apstākļos.
Sagatavošana: Prontoderm® deguna gelu nav atļauts 
lietot maisījumā ar citām ziepēm vai šķīdumiem.
Prontoderm® preparāti ir gatavi lietošanai.
Preparāta lietošana: deguns rūpīgi jātīra ar 
Prontoderm® deguna gelu un vates tamponu. 
Deguns un īpaši tā dobumi rūpīgi jātīra vismaz trīs 
reizes dienā. Lai līdz minimumam samazinātu barības 
bāzi iespējamas rekolonizācijas gadījumā, neļaujiet 
veidoties cieši piekaltušām krevelēm.
Lietošanas ilgums: atbilstoši esošajām MDRO deko-
lonizācijas vadlīnijām. Ja vien nav citu veselības 
aprūpes profesionāļu norādījumu, Prontoderm produkti 
jālieto maksimums 15 dienas (1 līdz 3 dekolonizācijas 
cikli 3 līdz 5 dienas katrā).
Higiēnas papildpasākumi: lai mazinātu rekolonizācijas 
un tālāknodošanas risku, ieteicams: pirms un pēc 
saskares ar pacientu dezinficēt rokas (piemēram, ar 
Softa-Man® vai Softalind®), dezinficēt visas virsmas 
(piemēram, ar Hexaquart® vai Meliseptol®), valkāt 
aizsargtērpu u.t.t.
Tehniskā informācija: Prontoderm® deguna gela 
veiktspēja un ilgstošā iedarbība ir pierādīta in vitro, kā 
arī praktiskos testos.
Prontoderm® deguna gels (zemas viskozitātes gels) 
deguna dekolonizācijai: 0,1% poliaminopropilbiguanīds 
(poliheksanīds), glicerīns, hidroksietilceluloze, palīgvielas.
Kontrindikācijas: Prontoderm® deguna gelu nav 
atļauts lietot pacientiem ar diagnosticētu alerģiju 
pret kādu no preparāta sastāvdaļām vai ja ir aizdomas 
par šādu alerģiju. Šo preparātu nav atļauts lietot 
vidusausī vai iekšējā ausī, kā arī acīs!
Nelietot kombinācijā ar anjonu tipa tensīdiem, jo tas 
var traucēt iedarbības saglabāšanos.
Pirms Prontoderm® šķīduma, putu un gela lietošanas 
no ādas ar ūdeni jānotīra ziepju vai mazgāšanas losjonu 
atlikumi. Jāizvairās no paralēlas citu preparātu un 
Prontoderm® deguna gela lietošanas.
Lietošanas ierobežojumi: grūtniecība un zīdīšanas 
periods: dati, kas pierādītu jebkādu mutagēnu vai 
embriotoksisku sastāvdaļu iedarbību, nav pieejami. Tā kā 
poliheksanīds sistēmiski neabsorbējas, sastāvdaļu 
izdalīšanās mātes pienā ir maz ticama. Tomēr tādēļ, ka 
pietiekamas klīniskas pieredzes par grūtniecēm, sievietēm, 
kuras zīda bērnu, jaundzimušajiem un zīdaiņiem nav, 
Prontoderm® deguna gelu šiem pacientiem atļauts 
lietot tikai pēc rūpīga medicīniska vērtējuma.
Vispārēji norādījumi par drošību: lietošanai tikai uz 
ādas un gļotādām. Nelietot infūzijām vai injekcijām! 
Nenorīt. Gadījumā, ja preparāts iedzerts, jāizskalo 
mute, jādzer daudz ūdens un jāmeklē medicīniska 
palīdzība. Ja preparāts saskāries ar acīm, rūpīgi jāskalo 
ar lielu daudzumu ūdens, arī zem plakstiņiem. Ja acu 
kairinājums nepāriet, jākonsultējas ar speciālistu.
Pēc katras lietošanas iepakojums nekavējoties 
jānoslēdz. Atļauts lietot tikai nebojātas pudeles. 
Pudeles jāsargā no tiešas saules gaismas.
Medicīnas ierīce – uzglabāt bērniem nepieejamā vietā!
Vides informācija: Prontoderm® deguna gelu var 
droši iznīcināt, izlejot kanalizācijā, un tam nav zināmas 
kaitīgas ietekmes uz kanalizācijas sistēmām.

NL  Gebruiksinstructies: MDRO-dekolonisatie 
met Prontoderm® Neusgel
Inleiding: Multiresistente organismen (ook Multi-
Drug-Resistant Organisms, MDRO genoemd) vormen 
een steeds groter probleem in de gezondheidszorg en 
hebben een ernstige invloed op de samenleving. 
MDRO kunnen de huid koloniseren. Deze kolonisatie 
moet onder alle omstandigheden worden vermeden 
om ernstige problemen te voorkomen, zoals infecties, 
met name voorafgaand aan chirurgische ingrepen, 
bij gekatheteriseerde patiënten en bij patiënten met 
immuunsuppressie. Het doel is de incidentie van 
zulke infecties door dekolonisatie te reduceren.
Deze gebruiksaanwijzing laat zien hoe de dekolonisatie 
efficiënt kan worden uitgevoerd met Prontoderm® 
Neusgel.
Indicaties voor Prontoderm® Neusgel:
- MDRO-dekolonisatie door fysische reiniging.
- Geschikt voor gebruik in een medische omgeving.
- Bruikbaar voor preoperatieve reiniging.
- Aanhoudend antimicrobieel barrière-effect ter voor- 
 koming van rekolonisatie door de transiënte flora.
- Remming van de groei, de verspreiding en de  
 overdracht van MDRO.
- Reductie van de geur.
Bedoelde gebruikers: Artsen, verpleegkundigen en 
opgeleide leken. In ziekenhuizen, verzorgingstehuizen 
en thuis.
Bereiding: Meng Prontoderm® Neusgel niet met een 
andere zeep of oplossing.
Prontoderm® producten zijn gebruiksklaar.
Aanbrengen van het product: Reinig de neus gron-
dig met Prontoderm® Neusgel en een wattenstaafje. 
Reinig neus en in het bijzonder de vestibula minstens 
3 keer per dag grondig. Voorkom de vorming van 
vastzittende korsten om de voedingsbasis voor een 
mogelijke rekolonisatie te minimaliseren.
Gebruiksduur: volgens de huidige richtlijnen van 
MDRO-dekolonisatie. Tenzij uw gezondheidszorgver-
strekker anders aangeeft, mogen Prontoderm producten 
enkel gebruikt worden voor maximaal 15 dagen (3 
dekolonisatiecycli van 3 tot 5 dagen per cyclus).
Ondersteunende hygiënische maatregelen: Aanbevolen 
om het risico van rekolonisatie en overdracht te verkleinen: 
handdesinfectie (bijv. met Softa-Man®, Softalind®) 
voor en na contact met een patiënt, desinfectie van 
alle oppervlakken (bijv. met Hexaquart®, Meliseptol®), 
het dragen van beschermende kleding, etc.
Technische informatie: De werking en het blijvend 
effect van de Prontoderm® Neusgel zijn bewezen in 
vitro en in de klinische praktijk.
Prontoderm® Neusgel (waterige, dunne gel) voor 
dekolonisatie van de neus: 0,1% polyaminopropylbi-
guanide (polihexanide), glycerine, hydroxyethylcellu-
lose, excipiënten.
Contra-indicaties: Prontoderm® Neusgel mag niet 
worden gebruikt bij patiënten met een bekende of 
vermoede allergie voor een van de bestanddelen. 
Gebruik het product niet in het midden- of binnenoor 
of in de ogen!
Niet gebruiken in combinatie met anionische tensiden, 
omdat dit de houdbaarheid van de producten negatief 
kan beïnvloeden.
Verwijder resten van zeep en wash lotions met water 
van de huid vooraleer Prontoderm® te gebruiken. 
Vermijd het gebruik van andere producten tegelijk 
met Prontoderm® Neusgel.
Gebruiksbeperkingen: Zwangerschap en borstvoeding: 
er zijn geen gegevens beschikbaar die op mutagene 
of embryotoxische effecten van de bestanddelen wijzen. 
Aangezien polihexanide niet systemisch geabsorbeerd 
wordt, is overdracht van de bestanddelen naar de 
moedermelk onwaarschijnlijk. Wegens onvoldoende 
klinische ervaring met zwangere en borstvoedende 
moeders, pasgeborenen en zuigelingen dient Pronto- 
derm® Neusgel bij deze patiënten echter alleen te 
worden gebruikt na zorgvuldige medische evaluatie.
Algemene veiligheidsinstructies: Enkel voor gebruik 
op intacte huid en slijmvliezen. Niet voor infuus of 
injectie gebruiken! Niet inslikken. Als het product 
wordt ingeslikt, mond spoelen, veel water drinken en 
medische hulp inroepen. Bij contact met de ogen, de 
ogen grondig spoelen met veel water, ook onder de 
oogleden. Als het oog geïrriteerd blijft, een specialist 
bezoeken.
De fles moet na elk gebruik onmiddellijk worden 
gesloten. Gebruik alleen onbeschadigde flessen. Houd 
flessen buiten direct zonlicht.
Medisch product – buiten bereik van kinderen houden!
Milieu-informatie: Prontoderm® Neusgel kan veilig 
door de waterafvoer worden gespoeld en heeft geen 
bekende nadelige uitwerkingen op rioleringssystemen.

NO  Bruksanvisning: MDRO-dekolonisering med 
Prontoderm® nesegel
Innledning: Multiresistente bakterier (MDRO) forårsaker 
stadig flere helseproblemer og har svært negativ 
innvirkning på samfunnet. MDRO kan kolonisere 
huden. For å forebygge alvorlige problemer som 
infeksjoner er det spesielt viktig å unngå slik koloni-
sering før operative inngrep på kateteriserte eller 
immunsupprimerte pasienter. Målet er å redusere 
forekomsten av slike infeksjoner gjennom dekolonisering.
Denne bruksanvisningen viser hvor enkelt og raskt 
dekolonisering lar seg gjøre med Prontoderm® nesegel.
Indikasjoner for Prontoderm® nesegel:
- MDRO-dekolonisering gjennom fysisk rensing.
- Egnet til bruk i medisinske sammenhenger.
- Egnet til preoperativ rengjøring.
- Permanent antimikrobiell barriereeffekt for å unngå 
  rekolonisering gjennom den transiente floraen.
- Hemmer vekst, spredning og overføring av MDRO.
- Luktreduksjon.
Målgruppe: Medisinere, pleiepersonell og privatper-
soner etter å ha blitt instruert. På sykehus, pleiehjem 
og i hjemmet.
Forberedelse: Prontoderm® nesegel må ikke blandes 
med andre såper eller løsninger.
Prontoderm®-produkter er klare til bruk.
Bruk av produktet: Rengjør nesen grundig med 
Prontoderm® nesegel og en bomullspinne. Nesen og 
neseborene skal rengjøres nøye minst 3 ganger om 
dagen. For å gjøre vekstvilkårene for eventuell reko-
lonisering så dårlige som mulig er det viktig å unngå 
at det dannes fastsittende skorper.
Brukstid: I henhold til gjeldene retningslinjer for 
MDRO dekolonisering. Hvis ikke legen din har 
bestemt annerledes, skal Prontoderm produktene 
brukes i maksimum 15 dager (1 til 3 dekoloniserings-
sykluser på 3 til 5 dager).
Hygieniske forskrifter: Følgende tiltak anbefales for 
å redusere risikoen for rekolonisering og smitte-
spredning: desinfisering av hendene (f.eks. med 
Softa-Man®, Softalind®) for og etter pasientkontakt, 
desinfisering av alle overflater (f.eks. med 
Hexaquart®, Meliseptol®), bruk av verneklær osv.
Teknisk informasjon: Effektivitet og varighet av 
effekten til Prontoderm® nesegel er vist in vitro og i 
klinisk praksis.
Prontoderm® nesegel (gel med lav viskositet) for 
dekontaminering av nese: 0,1 % polyaminpropylbi-
guanid (polyheksanid), glyserol, hydroksyetylcellulose, 
hjelpestoffer.
Kontraindikasjoner: Prontoderm® nesegel må ikke 
brukes på pasienter som vet at de er allergiske mot 
noen av innholdsstoffene i produktene, eller som har 
mistanke som slik allergi. Produktet skal ikke brukes 
til behandling av mellomøret eller det indre øret, eller 
i øynene!
Må ikke brukes i kombinasjon med anioniske tensider, 
da det kan skade konserveringen.
Fjern rester av såpe eller vaskekremer fra huden med 
vann før bruk av Prontoderm®. Unngå å bruke andre 
produkter sammen med Prontoderm® nesegel.
Bruksbegrensninger: I forbindelse med svangerskap 
og amming: Det foreligger ingen opplysninger om 
hvilken mutagen eller embryotoksisk effekt innholds-
stoffene har. Da poliheksanid ikke systematisk resor-
beres, er det ikke sannsynlig at stoffet går over i 
morsmelken. På grunn av utilstrekkelig klinisk erfaring 
med gravide og ammende kvinner, nyfødte og småbarn 
bør Prontoderm® nesegel kun brukes etter omfat-
tende klinisk undersøkelse.
Generelle sikkerhetsregler: Skal kun brukes på hel 
hud og slimhinner. Må ikke infunderes eller injiseres! 
Må ikke svelges. Ved inntak av middelet skal munnen 
skylles, tilstrekkelig med vann drikkes og lege tilkalles. 
Hvis middelet kommer i kontakt med øynene, skal 
øynene skylles grundig med vann – også under øye-
lokkene. Kontakt øyespesialist hvis øyeirritasjonen 
ikke gir seg.
Lukk beholderen umiddelbart etter hver bruk. Bruk 
bare uskadde flasker. Unngå å oppbevare flaskene i 
direkte sollys.
Hold barn i god avstand fra medisinske produkter!
Miljøinformasjon: Prontoderm® nesegel kan spyles 
ned i avløp og har ingen kjent negativ effekt på 
avløpssystemet.

PL  Instrukcja obsługi: dekolonizacja MDRO z zasto-
sowaniem preparatu Prontoderm® Żel do nosa
Wstęp: MDRO (ang. Multi Drug Resistant Organisms), 
organizmy z opornością wielolekową, są coraz bardziej 
uciążliwe dla systemu opieki zdrowotnej i stanowią obecnie 
istotny problem społeczny. MDRO mogą kolonizować 
skórę. Należy jednak za wszelką cenę uniknąć transmisji 
bakterii w celu zapobieżenia takim problemom jak zaka-
żenia, szczególnie przed operacjami chirurgicznymi, u 
pacjentów cewnikowanych oraz u pacjentów poddanych        
immunosupresji. Za cel stawia się ograniczenie częstości 
występowania takich infekcji, kolonizacji.
Niniejsze instrukcje opisują skuteczne procedury dekoloni-
zacji z zastosowaniem produktu Prontoderm® Żel do nosa.
Wskazania do stosowania produktu Prontoderm® Żel do nosa:
- Dekolonizacja MDRO na drodze oczyszczania fizycznego.
- Przeznaczony do stosowania w środowisku medycznym.
- Odpowiedni do mycia przedoperacyjnego.
- Podtrzymuje barierę antybakteryjną zapobiegającą  
 rekolonizacji ze strony przejściowej flory bakteryjnej.
- Inhibitor w zakresie wzrostu, rozprzestrzeniania i  
 transmisji MDRO.
- Ograniczanie przykrych zapachów.
Użytkownicy: Lekarze, pielęgniarki, osoby niewykwalifi-
kowane po odpowiednim przeszkoleniu. W szpitalach, 
klinikach prywatnych i w domu pacjenta.
Przygotowanie: Nie należy mieszać produktu 
Prontoderm® Żel do nosa z innymi mydłami lub roztworami.
Produkty Prontoderm® są gotowe do użycia.
Zastosowanie produktu: Należy dokładnie przemyć 
nos za pomocą preparatu Prontoderm® Żel do nosa oraz 
pałeczki. Dokładnie oczyścić nos, w szczególności jego 
przedsionki, co najmniej 3 razy dziennie. Należy zapobiegać 
gromadzeniu się ściśle przytwierdzonych do tkanki frag-
mentów wydzieliny, by zminimalizować powstawanie 
bazy pokarmowej sprzyjającej ewentualnej rekolonizacji.
Okres stosowania: zgodnie z obowiązującymi wytycznymi 
w zakresie dekolonizacji MDRO. O ile lekarz nie zalecił 
inaczej, produkty z grupy Prontoderm można stosować 
przez maksimum 15 dni (1 do 3 cykli dekolonizacji, 
każdy trwający od 3 do 5 dni).
Pomocnicze środki higieniczne: Zalecane w celu ogra-
niczania ryzyka rekolonizacji i przenoszenia: Dezynfekcja 
rąk przed i po kontakcie z pacjentem (np. z zastosowaniem 
produktów Softa-Man®, Softalind®), dezynfekcja wszelkich 
powierzchni (np. z zastosowaniem produktów 
Hexaquart®, Meliseptol®), zakładanie odzieży ochronnej itp.
Informacje techniczne: Skuteczność i trwały efekt pro-
duktu Prontoderm® Żel do nosa zostały potwierdzone in 
vitro oraz w praktyce klinicznej.
Prontoderm® Żel do nosa (żel o niskiej lepkości) do 
dekolonizacji nosa: 0,1% Biguanidu Poliaminopropylu 
(Poliheksanid), Gliceryna, Hydroksyetyloceluloza, 
Substancje pomocnicze.
Przeciwwskazania: Nie należy stosować produktu 
Prontoderm® Żel do nosa, jeżeli u pacjenta stwierdzono 
reakcje nadwrażliwości na jeden ze składników lub 
podejrzewa się możliwość wystąpienia takich reakcji. 
Nie należy stosować produktu w uchu środkowym i 
wewnętrznym lub dopuścić do kontaktu z oczami!
Nie stosować w połączeniu z anionowymi środkami 
powierzchniowo czynnymi, ponieważ może to osłabiać 
działanie produktu.
Przed użyciem preparatu Prontoderm® należy usunąć 
pozostałości mydła lub płynów do kąpieli ze skóry przez 
spłukanie wodą. Unikać stosowania innych produktów 
równocześnie z preparatem Prontoderm® Żel do nosa.
Ograniczenia stosowania: Ciąża i karmienie piersią: 
Brak jest dostępnych danych stwierdzających mutagenne lub 
embriotoksyczne działanie składników preparatu. Ponieważ 
poliheksanid nie ulega absorpcji układowej, mało prawdopo-
dobne jest przedostawanie się składników preparatu do 
mleka matki. Jednakże, z uwagi na niewystarczające 
doświadczenie kliniczne, u kobiet w ciąży i karmiących 
piersią, noworodków oraz niemowląt należy stosować 
preparat Prontoderm® Żel do nosa wyłącznie po uważ-
nej konsultacji medycznej.
Ogólne zalecenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa: Stosować 
wyłącznie na nieuszkodzoną skórę i błony śluzowe. Nie 
stosować do wlewów i wstrzyknięć! Nie połykać. W 
przypadku spożycia, przepłukać usta, wypić dużą ilość 
wody i skonsultować się z lekarzem. W przypadku kon-
taktu z oczami, dokładnie spłukać dużą ilością wody, 
również pod powiekami. Jeżeli podrażnienie oczu nie 
ustępuje, skonsultować się z lekarzem.
Po każdym użyciu należy natychmiast zamknąć pojemnik. 
Stosować wyłącznie butelki nieuszkodzone. Chronić 
butelki przed światłem słonecznym.
Wyrób medyczny- przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym 
i niewidocznym dla dzieci!
Informacje w zakresie ochrony środowiska: Produkt 
Prontoderm® Żel do nosa może być bezpiecznie usuwany 
do kanalizacji i nie wykazuje działań niepożądanych w 
kanalizacji.

PT  Instruções de Uso: Descolonização MDRO 
com Prontoderm® Gel Nasal
Introdução: Os microrganismos resistentes a múlti-
plos fármacos (MDRO) constituem um problema 
crescente para o sistema de saúde pública e têm re-
percussões graves na comunidade. Os MDRO podem 
colonizar a pele. Esta colonização tem de ser evitada 
a todo o custo a fim de prevenir problemas graves 
como infeções, especialmente antes de intervenções 
cirúrgicas, em doentes cateterizados ou em doentes 
imunodeprimidos. O objetivo consiste em reduzir a 
incidência destas infeções por meio de descolonização.
Estas instruções de utilização mostram como efetuar 
uma descolonização eficaz com Prontoderm® Gel Nasal.
Indicações para Prontoderm® Gel Nasal:
- Descolonização de MDRO através de limpeza física.
- Adequado para aplicação em ambientes médicos.
- Aplicável na limpeza pré-operatória.
- Efeito persistente de barreira antimicrobiana para  
 prevenção de recolonização por flora transitória.
- Inibição do crescimento, da disseminação e da 
transmissão de MDRO.
- Redução do odor.
Utilizadores previstos: médicos, enfermeiros e não 
profissionais após receberem as instruções adequadas. 
Em hospitais, casas de repouso e no domicílio.
Preparação: Não misturar Prontoderm® Gel Nasal 
com outros sabões ou soluções.
Os produtos Prontoderm® estão prontos a ser utilizados.
Aplicação do produto: Limpar muito bem o nariz 
com Prontoderm® Gel Nasal com o auxílio de um 
cotonete. Limpar muito bem o nariz e especialmente 
as fossas nasais, pelo menos, três vezes por dia. Evitar 
a formação de crostas aderentes, a fim de reduzir ao 
mínimo a fonte de alimentação de uma possível re-
colonização.
Duração de utilização: de acordo com as normas 
atuais para descolonização de MDRO. Salvo disposição 
em contrário, indicada pelo profissional de saúde, os 
produtos Prontoderm foram concebidos para serem 
utilizados durante um período máximo de 15 dias (1 
a 3 ciclos de descolonização de 3 a 5 dias cada).
Medidas higiénicas de suporte: recomendadas 
para reduzir o risco de recolonização e de transmissão: 
desinfeção das mãos (por ex., com Softa-Man®, Softa-
lind®) antes e depois do contacto com o doente, de-
sinfeção de todas as superfícies (por ex., com Hexa-
quart®, Meliseptol®), uso de vestuário protetor, etc.
Informação técnica: o desempenho e o efeito per-
sistente de Prontoderm® Gel Nasal foram demons-
trados em testes in vitro e na prática clínica.
Prontoderm® Gel Nasal (gel de baixa viscosidade) 
para descolonização do nariz: poliaminopropil biguanida 
(polihexanida) a 0,1%, glicerina, hidroxietilcelulose e 
excipientes.
Contraindicações: Prontoderm® Gel Nasal não deve 
ser utilizado caso se saiba que o doente tem alergias 
a qualquer um dos componentes ou no caso de 
suspeita de uma alergia deste tipo. Não aplicar o 
produto no ouvido médio, no ouvido interno nem 
nos olhos!
Não utilizar em associação com tensioativos aniónicos, 
porque estes podem afetar a conservação. Antes de 
utilizar Prontoderm® remova da pele todos os resíduos 
de sabonete ou de loções de lavagem com água. Deve 
evitar-se a utilização simultânea de Prontoderm® Gel 
Nasal com outros produtos.
Restrições de utilização: Gravidez e aleitamento: 
Não existem dados disponíveis que indiquem efeitos 
mutagénicos ou embriotóxicos dos componentes. A 
passagem dos componentes para o leite materno é 
pouco provável, uma vez que a polihexanida não é 
absorvida por via sistémica. Mas, dada a experiência 
clínica insuficiente com mulheres grávidas e a ama-
mentar, com recém-nascidos e com lactentes, Pron-
toderm® Gel Nasal só deve ser utilizado após a ava-
liação médica cuidadosa destes doentes.
Indicações gerais de segurança: Aplicar somente 
na pele e nas membranas mucosas intactas. Não 
aplicar por perfusão ou injeção! Não ingerir. Em caso 
de ingestão, deve bochechar-se, beber bastante água, 
e consultar um médico. Em caso de contacto com os 
olhos, deve lavar-se abundantemente com água e 
também sob as pálpebras. Se a irritação ocular persistir, 
deve consultar-se um oftalmologista.
Fechar o recipiente imediatamente após cada utilização. 
Utilizar apenas frascos não danificados. Manter os 
frascos ao abrigo da luz solar direta.
Dispositivo médico – Manter fora do alcance das 
crianças!
Informação sobre eliminação de resíduos: Pronto-
derm® Gel Nasal pode ser eliminado com segurança 
na canalização e não tem efeitos adversos conhecidos 
nos sistemas de esgoto.

SK  Návod na použitie: Dekolonizácia multirezistent-
ných pôvodcov chorôb nosovým gélom Prontoderm®
Úvod: Multirezistentní pôvodcovia chorôb (MDRO) 
spôsobujú čoraz väčšie problémy v zdravotníctve a 
majú závažný vplyv na spoločnosť. MDRO môžu 
kolonizovať kožu. Tejto kolonizácii je nutné zabrániť 
za každých okolností, obzvlášť pred operačnými 
zákrokmi, u katetrizovaných pacientov alebo pacien-
tov s imunosupresívnou terapiou, aby sa predišlo 
vážnym problémom, ako sú infekcie. Cieľom je zníže-
nie incidencie takýchto infekcií dekolonizáciou.
Tento návod na použitie ukazuje, ako sa časovo 
nenáročne a jednoducho môže uskutočniť dekoloni-
zácia pomocou nosového gélu Prontoderm®.
Indikácie pre nosový gél Prontoderm®:
- dekolonizácia MDRO fyzikálnou očistou;
- vhodné na použitie v zdravotníckom prostredí;
- vhodné na predoperačnú očistu;
- dlhodobý účinok antimikrobiálnej bariéry na  
 zabránenie rekolonizácie tranzientnou mikroflórou;
- zamedzenie rastu, šírenia a prenášania MDRO;
- zníženie zápachu.
Používatelia: zdravotníci, ošetrovatelia, a po príslušnom 
poučení ostatní laici (nezdravotníci). V nemocniciach, 
opatrovateľských domovoch a v domácnostiach.
Príprava: Nosový gél Prontoderm® sa nesmie miešať 
s inými produktmi ani roztokmi na umývanie.
Produkty Prontoderm® sú pripravené na priame použitie.
Použitie: Pomocou nosového gélu Prontoderm® a 
vatovej tyčinky dôkladne vyčistite nos. Nos a obzvlášť 
predsiene je potrebné čistiť minimálne 3 krát za deň. 
Je nutné zabrániť tvorbe prilepených suchých povlakov, 
aby sa čo najviac minimalizovala tvorba živnej pôdy 
pre možnú rekolonizáciu.
Doba používania: podľa aktuálnych predpisov pre 
MDRO dekolonizáciu. V prípade že nie je odporučené 
vašim lekárom inak, mali by sa prípravky Prontoderm 
používať maximálne 15 dní (1 až 3 dekolonizačné 
cykly po 3 až 5 dní).
Podporné hygienické opatrenia: Na zníženie rizika 
rekolonizácie a prenosu sa odporúča: dezinfekcia rúk 
(napr. so Softa-Man®, Softalind®) pred a po kontakte 
s pacientom, dezinfekcia všetkých povrchov (napr.  
s Hexaquart®, Meliseptol®), nosenie ochranného 
odevu, atď.
Technické údaje: Účinok a predĺžené pôsobenie 
nosového gélu Prontoderm® boli preukázané in vitro 
a v klinickej praxi.
Nosový gél Prontoderm® (redší, nízkoviskózny gél) na 
dekolonizáciu nosa: 0,1% polyaminopropyl biguanid 
(polyhexanid), glycerín, hydroxyetylcelulóza, pomocné 
látky.
Kontraindikácie: Nosový gél Prontoderm® sa 
nesmie používať u pacientov, o ktorých sa vie, že sú 
alergickí na niektorú z účinných látok, alebo je podozrenie 
na takúto alergiu. Produkt používajte tak, aby sa 
nedostal do stredného a vnútorného ucha a do očí!
Nepoužívajte v kombinácii s aniongennými tenzidmi, 
lebo môže dôjsť k narušeniu účinnosti.
Pred použitím prípravkov Prontoderm®, odstráňte 
zvyšky mydla či umývacích emulzií z kože vodou. Je 
nutné vyhnúť sa používaniu iných produktov súčasne 
s nosovým gélom Prontoderm®.
Obmedzenia používania: Tehotenstvo a dojčenie: 
Nie sú známe žiadne údaje, ktoré by poukazovali na 
mutagénne alebo embryotoxické účinky obsahových 
látok. Pretože polyhexanid sa systémovo nerezorbuje, 
je prestúpenie látky do materského mlieka nepravde-
podobné. Kvôli nedostatočným klinickým skúsenostiam 
s tehotnými a dojčiacimi ženami, novorodencami a 
malými deťmi by sa mal nosový gél Prontoderm® v 
týchto prípadoch používať len po starostlivom klinic-
kom uvážení.
Všeobecné bezpečnostné pokyny: Používať len na 
neporušenú kožu a sliznice. Nie je určené na infúziu 
či injekciu! Neprehltnúť. V prípade požitia ústa 
vypláchnuť, vypiť dostatočné množstvo vody a poradiť 
sa s lekárom. V prípade kontaktu s očami dôkladne 
vypláchnuť s dostatočným množstvom vody, aj pod 
viečkami. Ak podráždenie očí pretrváva, je nutné 
vyhľadať odborného lekára.
Nádobu po každom použití ihneď uzavrieť. Používajte 
len nepoškodené fľaštičky. Fľaštičky nevystavujte 
priamemu slnečnému žiareniu.
Zdravotnícky produkt – uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí!
Informácie týkajúce sa životného prostredia: 
Nosový gél Prontoderm® sa môže bezpečne likvidovať 
cestou kanalizácie, keďže nie sú známe žiadne nega-
tívne účinky na systém odpadových vôd.                               

RO  Instrucţiuni de utilizare: decolonizarea 
MDRO cu gel nazal Prontoderm®
Introducere: organismele multirezistente (MDRO) 
creează din ce în ce mai multe probleme în domeniul 
sănătăţii şi au un impact serios asupra societăţii. 
MDRO pot coloniza pielea. Această colonizare trebuie 
evitată în special înainte de intervenţiile chirurgicale, la 
pacienţii cu cateter sau la pacienţii imunodeprimaţi, în 
toate situaţiile, pentru a preîntâmpina probleme grave, 
cum ar fi infecţiile. Scopul urmărit este reducerea 
incidenţelor unor asemenea infecţii, prin decolonizare. 
Aceste instrucţiuni de utilizare arată cum se poate 
efectua simplu şi eficient o decolonizare cu gelul 
nazal Prontoderm®.
Indicaţii cu privire la gelul nazal Prontoderm®:
- Decolonizare MDRO prin curăţare fizică.
- Indicat pentru utilizarea în mediul medical.
- Indicat pentru curăţarea înainte de intervenţii chirurgicale.
- Efect de barieră antimicrobiană persistentă, pentru  
 evitarea unei recolonizări printr-o floră tranzitorie.
- Stoparea creşterii, a răspândirii şi a transmisiei de MDRO.
- Reducerea mirosului.
Utilizatorii potenţiali: personalul medical, personalul 
de îngrijire, cât şi persoanele fără pregătire în domeniul 
medical, după o instruire adecvată. În spitale, cămine 
de îngrijire şi acasă.
Preparare: este interzisă amestecarea gelului nazal 
Prontoderm® cu alte săpunuri sau soluții.
Produsele Prontoderm® sunt gata de utilizare.
Aplicarea produsului: Nasul se curăţă temeinic cu 
gelul nazal Prontoderm® şi cu un beţişor cu vată. 
Nasul, în special nările, se vor curăţa temeinic, de cel 
puțin 3 ori pe zi. Se va împiedica formarea de cruste 
aderente, pentru a se menţine baza de substanţe de 
alimentare a unei recolonizări, pe cât posibil la un 
nivel cât mai scăzut.
Durata de utilizare: în acord cu ghidul curent 
MDRO pentru decolonizare. În lipsa altor recomandări 
de la personalul medical de specialitate, produsele 
Prontoderm se vor utiliza pentru maxim 15 zile (1 
până la 3 cicluri de decolonizare la fiecare 3 - 5 zile).
Măsuri de igienă suplimentare: se recomandă pentru 
reducerea riscului de recolonizare şi de transmitere: 
dezinfectarea mâinilor (de exemplu cu Softa-Man®, 
Softalind®), înainte şi după contactul cu pacienţii, 
dezinfectarea tuturor suprafeţelor (de exemplu cu 
Hexaquart®, Meliseptol®), purtarea de îmbrăcăminte 
de protecţie etc.
Informaţii tehnice: eficienţa şi efectul de durată ale 
gelului nazal Prontoderm® au fost dovedite prin teste 
in vitro şi teste practice.
Gel nazal Prontoderm® (gel cu vâscozitate redusă) 
pentru decolonizarea nasului: 0,1% poliaminopropil 
biguanidă (polihexanidă), glicerină, hidroxietilceluloză, 
excipienţi.
Contraindicaţii: este interzisă întrebuinţarea gelului 
nazal Prontoderm® la pacienţii cu alergie sau care 
sunt susceptibili la alergie la una din substanţele 
componente. Produsul nu se întrebuinţează pentru 
curăţarea urechii medii sau urechii interne, sau a 
ochilor!
Nu se utilizează în combinaţie cu tenside anionice, 
deoarece prin aceasta se poate prejudicia conservarea 
produsului.
Îndepărtaţi resturile de săpun sau de loţiune de spălare 
de pe piele cu apă înainte de a folosi Prontoderm®. 
Se va evita utilizarea altor produse concomitent cu 
gelul nazal Prontoderm®.
Restricţii de utilizare: sarcină şi alăptare: nu sunt 
disponibile date cu privire la efectele mutagene sau 
toxice asupra embrionului provocate de substanţele 
componente. Deoarece polihexanida nu este absorbită 
sistemic, este puțin probabilă trecerea substanţelor 
componente în laptele matern. Datorită experienţei 
clinice insuficiente cu femei gravide şi cu cele care 
alăptează, cu nou născuţi şi copii mici, în aceste 
cazuri, aplicarea gelului nazal Prontoderm® trebuie 
făcută doar după investigaţii clinice efectuate cu grijă.
Instrucţiuni generale de siguranţă: a se utiliza 
doar pe piele sau mucoasă intactă. A nu se folosi pe 
cale perfuzabilă sau injectabilă! Nu se îngurgitează. 
În cazul în care se îngurgitează, se clăteşte gura cu 
apă suficientă, se va bea apă suficientă şi se va consulta 
un medic. În cazul contactului cu ochii, se clăteşte 
temeinic cu apă din abundenţă, chiar şi sub pleoape. 
În cazul iritării ochilor, se va consulta medicul specialist.
Recipientul se va închide imediat după fiecare între-
buinţare. Se vor utiliza numai recipiente nedeteriorate. 
Se vor feri recipientele de razele solare directe.
Dispozitiv medical – a nu se lăsa la îndemâna copiilor!
Informaţii cu privire la mediul ambiant: gelul 
nazal Prontoderm® poate fi eliminat în condiţii de 
siguranţă pe calea apei menajere şi nu are niciun 
efect negativ asupra sistemului de canalizare.

SI  Navodila za uporabo: dekolonizacija MDRO 
z zdravilom Prontoderm® gel za nos
Uvod: organizmi, odporni proti več zdravilom 
(MDRO), so naraščajoča težava v zdravstvenem siste-
mu in imajo resen vpliv na družbo. MDRO lahko 
kolonizirajo kožo. Tovrstni kolonizaciji se moramo 
izogniti, da preprečimo resne težave, kot so okužbe, 
še posebej pred kirurškimi posegi, pri kateteriziranih 
bolnikih ali bolnikih, ki prejemajo imunosupresivno 
zdravljenje. Cilj je zmanjšati pojavnost okužb z deko-
lonizacijo.
Priložena navodila za uporabo kažejo, kako uspešno 
izvesti dekolonizacijo z zdravilom Prontoderm® gel za nos.
Področje uporabe zdravila Prontoderm® gel za nos:
- Dekolonizacija MDRO s fizičnim čiščenjem.
- Primerno za uporabo v zdravstvenem okolju.
- Primerno za preoperacijsko čiščenje.
- Imajo učinek trajne protimikrobne pregrade, ki  
 ščiti pred rekolonizacijo s prehodno floro.
- Zavirajo rast MDRO, širjenje in prenos.
- Omilijo neprijeten vonj.
Izdelki so namenjeni: zdravnikom, medicinskim sestram 
in laikom po ustreznem informiranju. Za uporabo v 
bolnicah, za nego na domu ter domačo uporabo.
Priprava: zdravila Prontoderm® gel za nos ne mešaj-
te z drugimi mili ali raztopinami.
Zdravilo Prontoderm® je pripravljeno na uporabo.
Nanos zdravila: Nos temeljito očistite z izdelkom 
Prontoderm® Nasal Gel in bombažno vatirano palčko. 
Nos, še posebej preddvor, očistite temeljito vsaj 
3-krat na dan. Ne dopustite, da bi nastale trdno pritrjene 
kraste, na ta način se zmanjša hranilen medij, ki je 
lahko vzrok za ponovno kolonizacijo.
Trajanje uporabe: glede na trenutne smernice 
MDRO dekolonizacije izdelke Prontoderm uporabljajte 
največ do 15 dni (1 do 3 dekolonizacijski cikli, vsak 
dolžine 3 do 5 dni), razen če zdravstveno osebje 
svetuje drugače.
Podporni higienski ukrepi: Priporočljivi za zmanjše-
vanje tveganja ponovne kolonizacije in prenosa: 
Razkuževanje rok (npr. z izdelki Softa-Man®, 
Softalind®) pred stikom z bolnikom in po njem, raz-
kuževanje vseh površin (npr. z izdelki Hexaquart®, 
Meliseptol®), nošenje zaščitne obleke itd.
Tehnični podatki: Delovanje in trajen učinek zdravila 
Prontoderm® gel za nos, dokazano in-vitro in v  
klinični praksi.
Prontoderm® gel za nos (nizkoviskozni gel) za nosno 
dekolonizacijo: 0,1 % poliaminopropil bigvanid (poli-
heksanid), glicerin, hidroksietilceluloza, pomožne snovi.
Kontraindikacije: zdravila Prontoderm® gel za nos 
ne smete uporabljati pri znani alergiji na katero od 
sestavin, oziroma če obstaja sum na alergijo. Zdravila ne 
uporabljajte v srednjem ali notranjem ušesu ali na očeh!
Ne uporabljajte v kombinaciji z anionskimi tenzidi, 
ker lahko zmanjšajo konzerviranje.
Pred uporabo izdelkov Prontoderm® sperite s kože 
ostanke mila ali losjonov za umivanje. Izogibajte se 
istočasni uporabi zdravilu Prontoderm® gel za nos 
podobnih izdelkov.
Omejitve uporabe: Nosečnost in dojenje: Podatkov 
o mutagenih in embriotoksičnih učinkih sestavin ni. 
Ker se poliheksanid ne absorbira v sistemski krvni 
obtok, prehajanje snovi v materino mleko ni verjetno. 
Vendar se zaradi nezadostnih kliničnih izkušenj z 
nosečnicami in doječimi materami, novorojenčki in 
dojenčki lahko pri teh bolnikih zdravilo Prontoderm® 
gel za nos uporablja le po skrbni zdravniški presoji.
Splošna varnostna navodila: Uporabljajte samo na 
nepoškodovani koži in sluznici. Ni za infundiranje ali 
injiciranje! Izdelka ne pogoltnite. Če ga pa zaužijete, 
sperite usta, spijte veliko vode in poiščite zdravniško 
pomoč. Če izdelek pride v oči, jih temeljito sperite z 
veliko vode, tudi pod vekami. Če draženje oči ne 
preneha, se posvetujte z zdravnikom.
Vsebnik po vsaki uporabi takoj zaprite. Uporabite le 
nepoškodovane plastenke. Vsebnike shranjujte zaščiteno 
pred direktno sončno svetlobo.
Medicinski pripomoček – Shranjujte nedosegljivo otrokom!
Okoljevarstveni podatki: zdravilo Prontoderm® gel 
za nos lahko varno zavržete v odtok, saj nima znanih 
negativnih vplivov na kanalizacijski sistem.

Uzglabāt bērniem neaizsniedzamā vietā.
Buiten bereik van kinderen houden.
Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn.
Przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.
Manter fora da vista e do alcance das crianças.
A nu se lăsa la îndemâna copiilor.
Förvaras utom räckhåll för barn.
Shranjujte nedosegljivo otrokom. 
Uchovávejte mimo dosah detí.

Izlietot līdz: mēnesis un gads
Gebruiken tot: maand en jaar
Brukes før: måned og år
Termin przydatnoêci: miesiàc i rok
Val: mês e ano 
A se folosi înainte de : lună şi an 
Används före: månad och år.
Uporabno do: mesec in leto 
Použite do: mesiac a rok

Lasīt lietošanas instrukciju.
Lees bijsluiter voor gebruik.
Les pakningsvedlegget før påføring.
Przeczytaj przed ulotki wniosek. 
Consultar as instruções de utilização.
A se citi prospectul înainte de utilizare.
Läs instruktionerna för information.
Pred uporabo preberite priloženo navodilo. 
Pred použitím si prečítajte informáciu pre používateľa.
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Derīguma termiņš pēc atvēršanas: 2 mēneši.
Houdbaarheid na opening: 2 maanden. 
Holdbar i 2 måneder etter åpning.
Okres ważności po pierwszym otwarciu: 2 miesiące. 
Val. após abertura: 2 meses. 
Perioada de valabilitate după prima deschidere: 2 luni.
Hållbar i två månader efter öppning.
Rok uporabe po prvem odprtju: 2 meseca. 
Doba použiteľnosti po otvorení: 2 mesiace.
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SE  Bruksanvisning: MDRO-dekolonisation med 
Prontoderm® Nasal Gel
Inledning: Multiresistenta sjukdomsalstrare (MDRO) 
förorsakar allt fler hälsoproblem och har en mycket 
negativ inverkan på samhället. MDRO kan kolonisera 
huden. Denna kolonisation måste under alla omstän-
digheter särskilt undvikas före operativa ingrepp hos 
katetriserade eller immunsupprimerade patienter, för 
att förebygga allvarliga problem som infektioner. 
Målet är att reducera incidensen av sådana infektioner 
genom dekolonisation.
Denna bruksanvisning visar hur enkelt dekolonisatio-
nen med Prontoderm® Nasal Gel kan utföras och hur 
mycket tid man sparar.
Indikationer för Prontoderm® Nasal Gel:
- MDRO-dekolonisation genom fysikalisk rengöring.
- Avsedd att användas i medicinska miljöer.
- Avsedd för preoperativ rengöring.
- Permanent antimikrobiell barriäreffekt för att  
 undvika rekolonisation genom den transienta floran.
- Hämmar tillväxten, spridningen och överföringen av MDRO.
- Minskar lukt.
Avsedda användare: Läkare, vårdpersonal och privat-
personer efter att ha blivit instruerade. På sjukhus, 
vårdhem och i hemmet.
Förberedelse: Prontoderm® Nasal Gel får ej blandas 
med andra tvålar eller lösningar.
Prontoderm® produkterna är färdiga att användas.
Produktanvändning: Rengör näsan ordentligt med 
Prontoderm® Nasal Gel med hjälp av bomullspinnar. 
Rengör noga näsan och näsborrarna extra noga minst 
3 gånger dagligen. Förhindra att hårt fastsittande 
skorpor bildas för att minimera grogrunden för even-
tuell rekolonisation.
Behandlingstid: I enlighet med nuvarande riktlinjer 
för MDRO dekolonisation. Alternativt instruktioner 
från din läkare. Prontoderm produkter skall maximalt 
användas i 15 dagar (1 till 3 dekoloniseringscykler där 
en cykel är 3 till 5 dagar).
Hygieniska föreskrifter : Följande åtgärder rekom-
menderas för att reducera risken för rekolonisation 
och spridning av smitta: Desinficering av händerna  
(t ex med Softa-Man®, Softalind®) före och efter 
patientkontakt, desinficering av samtliga ytor (t ex 
med Hexaquart®, Meliseptol®), användning av 
skyddskläder, etc.
Teknisk specification: Effektivitet och permanent 
verkan av Prontoderm® Nasal Gel påvisade i 
in-vitro-tester och praktiska kliniska tester.
Prontoderm® Nasal Gel (tunnflytande gel) för dekoloni-
sation av näsan: 0.1% polyaminopropyl biguanid (poli-
hexanid), glycerin, hydroxyethylcellulosa, hjälpämnen.
Kontraindikationer: Prontoderm® Nasal Gel får ej 
användas på patienter som har kännedom om att de 
lider av allergier mot något ämne i denna produkt, 
eller har misstanke om någon sådan allergi. Denna 
produkt får ej användas för behandling av mellan- 
eller innerörat, eller ögonen!
Inte heller i kombination med anjoniska tensider, 
eftersom konserveringen därigenom kan skadas.
Ta bort rester av tvål eller tvättkräm från huden med 
vatten före användning av Prontoderm®. Undvik 
användning av andra produkter tillsammans med 
Prontoderm® Nasal Gel.
Användningsinskränkningar: Graviditet och amning-
speriod: Det finns inga kända uppgifter om vilka muta-
gena eller embryotoxiska effekter som kan påvisas av 
dessa ämnen. Eftersom polihexanid inte systematiskt 
resorberas, saknas sannolikhet för att ämnet skulle gå in i 
modersmjölken. På grund av otillräckliga kunskaper om 
gravida och ammande kvinnor, nyfödda och småbarn, 
borde Prontoderm® Nasal gel i dessa fall endast 
användas efter en omfattande klinisk prövning.
Allmänna säkerhetsföreskrifter: Endast för använd-
ning på intakt hud och slemhinnor. Får ej infunderas 
eller injiceras! Får ej sväljas. Vid intag av detta ämne 
skall munnen sköljas, tillräckligt mycket vatten drickas 
och läkare tillkallas. Om ämnet kommer i kontakt med 
ögonen skall dessa sköljas ordentligt med vatten, även 
under ögonlocken. Om ögonirritationen håller i sig 
skall en ögonspecialist konsulteras.
Stäng omedelbart behållaren efter varje användning. 
Använd endast hela flaskor. Undvik att förvara flaskor-
na i direkt solljus.
Kontrollera att barn inte kommer i närheten av 
medicinska produkter!
Miljöinformation: Prontoderm® Nasal Gel spolas ut 
med avloppsvattnet och har hittills inte uppvisat några 
kända negativa effekter på avloppsvattensystemet.

Sargāt pudeles no tiešiem saules stariem. 
Flessen tegen direct zonlicht beschermen.
Oppbevar flaskene utenfor direkte sollys.
Butelki należy chronić przed światłem słonecznym.
Não expor os frascos à luz solar directa.
A se păstra ferit de razele directe ale luminii.
Skydda flaskorna mot direkt solljus.
Plastenk ne izpostavljajte neposredni sončni svetlobi.
Fľaše chráňte pred priamym slnečným svetlom.
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